



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 887/2025**

**M/S JSP FOUNDATION**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Shweta Priya, Adv.**

versus

**JYE HEALTH SYSTEM MODULARZZ**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN**

**ORDER**

% **29.04.2026**

1. On 08.10.2025 a coordinate bench had recorded that from email dated 09.09.2025 it is reflected that the respondent is aware of the pendency of the case. With regard to giving reasonable opportunity to the party to defend the case the knowledge of the proceedings is on a different pedestal than the service of notice.
2. The service report through ordinary mode is awaited.
3. As per the office report, the notice could not be served through speed post and courier as the respondent has shifted from the given address.
4. Though the notices were sent through email, in the interest of justice let fresh notices be issued on doing the needful.
5. Put up on 18.08.2026.

**AVNEESH JHINGAN, J**

**APRIL 29, 2026**

**'JK'**